in the periods that the awards vested. Liability classified awards as described in the previous paragraph were not part
of the reclassification adjustment. Stock option awards were already historically classified in additional-paid-in
-capital.
During the quarter ended September 30, 2008, the Company determined that it would correct the presentation of
common shares held in a Rabbi Trust (the �Rabbi Trust adjustment�) as part of the Company�s deferred compensation
plan in order to present shares and the corresponding deferred compensation liability in accordance with EITF 97-14,
Accounting for Deferred Compensation Arrangements Where Amounts Earned Are Held in a Rabbi Trust and
Invested. In prior periods, the net amounts of these components were incorrectly included in additional paid in capital
on the consolidated balance sheet.
The Reclassification adjustment and the Rabbi Trust adjustment are not considered material to the prior financial
statements but the adjustment to prior periods provides for a more meaningful presentation.
Accordingly, in accordance with SAB No. 108, the December 31, 2007 balance sheet herein has been revised as
follows:

Tax
Withholding Reclassification

Rabbi
Trust

As Reported Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment As Revised
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 80,732 $ (568) $ (3,245) $ � $ 76,919

Minority interest 84,119 (129) � � 83,990

Additional paid-in capital 2,319,410 1,447 3,485 � 2,324,342
Cumulative earnings 480,217 (3,067) (240)(a) � 476,910
Cumulative distributions (1,001,971) 2,317 � � (999,654)
Deferred compensation
payable in common stock � � � 5,651 5,651

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

14

Common shares in grantor
trust � � � (5,651) (5,651)

Total beneficiaries equity $ 1,743,235 $ 697 $ 3,245 $ � $1,747,177

(a) Represents the
correction to
cumulative
earnings in
respect of
issuance of
treasury shares
in settlement of
restricted share
awards for an
amount less
than their cost.

8

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15

BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2008
The tax withholding adjustment above is the result of compensation expense that would have been recognized from
2002 through the year ended December 31, 2007 if awards with excess withholdings upon vesting had been
categorized as liability awards. Under the Company�s restricted share program, dividends are paid on unvested shares.